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SKIPPER SB (Single Bottom) Sea Valve 100 mm

1. Installation

The SKIPPER SB Sea Valve 100 mm is used for installation of:SKIPPER speed log sensors and Echo
sounder transducers fitted with adaptor for XB-100-XX .

Caution!

Be aware that the Sea Valve contains high precision parts and therefore proper
handling when mounting is essential for the final result.

When handling the Sea Valve, all lifting devices must be attached on the outside of the
valve. It is very important to not insert any chains. wire, rope or any other device into
the valve chamber. This to avoid damaging and any kind of pollution of the Sea Valve.

Caution must be taken when mounting seavalves that all parts are aligned correctly, and that the inside is
clean. DO NOT use liguid sealants, and DO NOT paint the inside of a valve.

The SKIPPER SB Sea Valve 100 mm is delivered partly assembled for transport. The parts necessary for
final assembly will be found packed in a box delivered with the Sea Valve. First of all, it must be decided
where the Sea Valve should be installed. Normally, this will be in the fore part of the ship, in the centerline,
or as close to the centerline as possible. Optimal system operation is achieved by fitting the transducer/
sensor as deep as possible on the hull.

* The active surface of the sensor must be installed with front face a maximum of +/-1 degree to the ships
horizontal plane. (Speed Logs).

» The active surface of the transducer must be installed with front face a maximum of +/-7 degree to the
ships horizontal plane. (Echo Sounder).

Do not mount transducers close to the bow thruster propeller outlets, or aft of other hull installations (outlets,
vents or other protruding details) who may create aeration or turbulence.

It is necessary to select a part of the hull that is submerged and free from turbulence and aeration under all
load and speed conditions, and to avoid positions where air is trapped in heavy weather.

If a flat, horizontal section is not available for transducer fitting, the shipyard must construct a suitable bed.
Welding seams in this area should be smoothed and rounded off, in order not to create turbulence or aeration
at speed.

Protect the active element of the transducer/sensors during transport and installation, and

do not paint the surface.

The Sea Valve should be placed in a service accessible place, large enough for installation and disassembly
of the sensor unit. See drawing: “Space considerations”.
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Important

”Sensors for Speed Log and Echo Sounder are delivered with a fixed cable. Attention must be taken
to allow easy replacement/pulling of new cable during maintenance”.

SKIPPER Electronics AS will recommend installation positions if GA-drawings (General
arrangements), lines drawings and frame drawings are made available for study.

Condition.
The welding to hull structures and structural support of the items may be subject to separate approval by
classification societies for each installation on board a ship.

Note: All “Item (X)” references on the following pages, can be found on drawing 100 mm Single Bottom
Ball Valve.
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2. Space considerations

The Sea Valve should be placed in a service accessible place large enough for installation and disassembly
of the sensor unit.
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3. Welding the bottom flange

*  When the position has been decided, a 220 mm hole is cut in the hull.
» The bottom flange, Item (1), is welded into the hull. Standard welding practice, methods and procedures
should be observed, but may vary. (See welding notes).

Attention:

The bottom flange is a part of the Sea Valve that is machined with high accuracy and it should be
protected after mounting to avoid damage to the bottom flange surfaces. This to avoid leakage. If the
valve is pre-mounted. be sure to protect the valve from being polluted by welding debris.

WELDING NOTES!

All bottom parts and flanges for welding are precisely machined parts. During welding of these parts
o the ship’s hull plates, careful attention must be paid to avoid construction strain on the bottom
arts and flanges.

* Let parts cool down during welding.

* Over heating may change fit and form and result in non-conformity with intended sensor/
transducer.

* Welding to thick hull steel plates will exert high stress on bottom parts and flanges.

* Especially care must be taken during welding of stainless steel flanges.

*  Work must be performed by a qualified and certified welder.

Welding the bottom flange in ship’s hull.

Bottom Flange, Item (1)

Orientafion not necessary

0L
N (/J /] //v

220

5

2 mm.
Observe proper Grinding of outer Hull Welding. <v’&>
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4. Sea Valve Assembly (Orientation not necessary).

Step 1

* Place 1.5 mm gasket, on top of Bottom Flange.

* Then place the Ball Valve element on top of the Bottom Flange. The 16 mm nuts and washers should be
mounted, not tightened.

* Place a 1.5 mm gasket on top of the Ball Valve element.

* Mount the intermediate element on top of the Ball Valve element. The track for o-ring to be upwards.

* All 8 nuts and washers should be mounted, not tightened.

Step 2

* Place the plastic alignment tube, all the way, into the sea valve.
» Tighten 8 nuts ball valve to bottom flange.

» Tighten 8§ nuts Intermediate element to ball valve.

* Remove the plastic alignment tool.

Caution must be taken when mounting seavalves that all parts are aligned correctly, and that the inside is
clean. DO NOT use liguid sealants, and DO NOT paint the inside of a valve.

Step 1 Step 2

Plastic alignment tube

C—
¢

Intermediate element

Ball valve

Bottom flange
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SKIPPER Electronics AS

5. Assembling of Extension Tube and Sensor

Gasket, Item (15— 7 B

Washer, Item (14) (2x) —e===

Countersunk head Screw Mé&, Item (30)

Stainless Steel
To be locked with Loctite 222

Torque : 1,5 Nm

Sensor
Premounted from Supplier

The Extention Tube must be
Mounted with a torque between :

T

Date: 2019-04-24
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6. Sensor installation

Top Flange Gasket (2x) Following parts
Item (8) Item (12)

Washer Nut M50
Iltem (17)  Item (13)

0-Ring 139,29 x 3,53
Item (36)

=

Place the O-ring, Item (36) in the groove o
top of the intermediate element, Item (7).
* Apply grease to the O-ring.
» Insert the 2 thread bolts, Item (11) through
the flange and secure with 2 x M16 counter
nuts, [tem (28).
fhresdBolt (2 e Torque 130 Nm.
» Lower the sensor housing carefully down
Spring Washer M16, Item (29) (2x) 9 to the top of the valve piston.

Nut M16, Item (28) (2x)
Torque : 130 Nm

_._._._._._._._'
_._._._._._._._'

Lower the Sensar Housing carefully
down to the Top of the Ball Valve.
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7. Clamp Unit mounting

Mount Top Flange, Item (8). Secure with 8 washers, Item (29) and nuts, Item (28). Torque: 130 Nm.

Mount in following order:

* 2 x gasket, Item (12).

*  Washer, Item (17).

¢ Nut M50, Item (13).

* 2 x MI16 nuts, Item (28 ).
e Clamp Unit, Item (10).

* 2 x MI16 nuts, Item (28) with spring washer, Item (29).

Nut M16, Item (28) (Lx)
Spring Washer M16, (29) (2x)

Nuts onl

Nut M16, Item (28) (2x) Torque: 130 Nm

Clamp Unit
Item (10)

/

—=C=—0

E =i
Sorina wsher 8, am (32) (24
pring Washer Mg, Irem ”
& |0 /&
o[ [[o
my — 1T
B

W

| NNNNNNSA
v/

Do not tighten up until sensor is lowered

-

\1//7/1 //2& N
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* Open Sea Valve, lower sensor unit and Extension Tube. (See figure 7.2 next page)
* Rotate the Extension Tube to align the sensor to point forward (ahead), (only needed for Speed Logs.
See figure 7.3 next page). Use the flattened area on the Extension Tube to find correct direction.

When mounting nut M28, Item (16), tighten up the 2 Screws M8, Item (31)
* Open Ball Valve piston, lower sensor unit. /
» Tighten up the 2 x screw M8, Item (31).
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Figure 7.2 Lowering the sensor

Procedure for mstalling of sensor 1n Sea valve SB-1004XX
Make mark
| \ _
< o o Mark flush @ o
of (=] M [2) SIS
@\ | ]
ﬁ-
o)
@\
Valve closed Valve open
Lower sensor o Lower sensor
to ball A to bottom flange
Mark with
permanent
marker '

Figure 7.3 Forward position of speed log sensor

Final Assembly

A flat object points fore/aft.

NN

should be on the port side.
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8. Final assembly

After the ship is afloat, it is necessary to let the air out of the Sea Valve:
* Loosen the nut M50, let the air out and tighten nut again.

Nut M28
Item (16)

Mounting order Nut M50 and Clamp Unit

Washer (2x)

Item (14) 1. Tighten the Nut M50, Item (13), Torque : 98 Nm
Centre Line Extension Tube

2. Push down the Clamp Unit, Item (10) onto the Nut M50
Gasket and tighten the 2 screws M8 (with lock washer).Terque : 40Nm
Item (15) % 3. Screw the 2 Nuts M16 sligtly up to the Clamp Unit
é 4. Tighten the 2 Nuts M16 (with lock washer) on
777777777 / ‘;;rfifizﬁw % the opposite side: Torque : 130 Nm
e 0
I L1
w1 J

‘2 L The Clamp Unit must be fitted on Tep of Nut M5(
to lock the Nut
P Guide Bar Ship O O (%’Hg(\s doenek#o give extra security.)
3
Forward (Ahead) iy -
(T TITT1 [T 1]
Protect sensor!

When launching ship, lift sensor 50 mm.
When dry docking ship, lift sensor 50 mm.

AS

Z v
Check that the transducer sensor housing, when fully inserted, is flush with the lower surface of the bottom

flange.
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9. Sensor removal

Disassembling order:

. 1. Uncrew and lift the Clamp Unit aprox. 20 mm
tighten the 2 screws M8

2. Loosen the Nut M50 carefully until Water trickles out.
3. When disassembling Extention Tube at deep drafts,

8 loosen the 2 screws M8 carefully.
3
= —/ 1
®)
| | | | | If the Water pressure does not push the Extention Tube up,
— use the to Nuts M16 to lend a hand
- et
2
O
(= O
o

When the Sensor Housing is fully hoisted
clese the Ball Valve.

Date: 2019-04-24 Page 15 of 19



SKIPPER Electronics AS SB-100-SB Operation and Installation Manual

10. Re-installation

Same procedure as first-time mounting.

Mounting order Nut M50 and Clamp Unit :

1. Tighten the Nut M50, Item (13), Torque : 98 Nm.

2. Push down the Clamp Unit, Item (10) onto the Nut M50.
and tighten the 2 screws M8 (with lock washer).Torque : 40Nm

3. Screw the 2 Nuts M 16 sligtly up to the Clamp Unit.
4. Tighten the 2 Nuts M 16 (with lock washer) on
the opposite side: Torque : 130 Nm

Centre Line Extension Tube

iR NS

1’ 2 The Clamp Unit must be fitted on Top of Nut M50
Guide Bar Ship | 4 to ok he Nut. o)
his is done to give extra security.
< ; ®) ®) - JI_ ;
Forward (Ahead) T T
[Tl [T]

AN
AN
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11. DB-100 Sensors

SB-100-SB Operation and Installation Manual
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12. 100 mm Single Bottom Ball Valve

SKIPPER Electronics AS

1 2 3 L | 5 f 6 f fi f 8
7 7 xm,\zoi Revision note 7 Date 7_@331%7&;3
EN10204 3.1 Handle location
, .
(=)
(W)
m
View A
|
162
I
e
I
(Vg
o«
D
<t
*) Mounted partly on Valve or in mounting Kit: SB-100-XB-M-KIT
o[ 18] 2 | Gasket DB-2042-00|DB-2042 O) Spare parts in service Kit: Module-SB-DB-S-KIT.1042A
17 1 | Washer DB-2040-00 DB-2040 " -
#[16] 1 | Nut M28 DB-2039-00]DB-2039 o
O+ 15] 2 | Gasket DB-2038-00DB-2038 40| 1 Ball Valve Element A4 St.steel ZCC-01015 Zmﬁj# 59 kg
O+ 14 4 | Washer DB-2037-00[DB-2037 (c let ith 05 +
13| 1 | Nut M50 DB-2036-00 DB-2036 omplere wi 2 merer
o [12] 2 [Gasket DB-2035-00DB-2035 Extention Tube)
# 11] 2 | Thread Bolt DB-2034-00 DB-2034 D% 36| 1 |O-ring 139.29 x 3.53 Nitril (NBR 70 shore) [ZOA-01024 -- - - - - - -
#[ 10| 1 | Clamp Unit DB-2033-00]DB-2033
08l 1 Top Flange DB2031-00DB-2031 «33 12 Screw M16 x 50 DIN 933 A4 Stisioel ZOA01075 Itemref 7 Quantity | Title/Name, designation, material, dimension efc Article No./Reference
07| 1 |Intermediate Element | DB-2051-00[DB-2051 * 32] 2 Spring Washer M8 DIN 127B [A4 St.steel Designed by Checked by Approved by - dafe File name Date Scale
#[06] 1 _|Extention Tube - 0.5m DB-2026-01DB-2026 #[31] 2 | Screw M8 x 30 DIN 933 A4 Ststeel 70A-01083 | AMatre vk 2007.05.07
O 30| 2 Screw M4 x 8 DIN 7991 A4 St.steel ZOA-01069 .
02| 1 |DB-100-Sensors | DB-2046-01DL850527G 0+ 29| 28 | Spring Washer M16 DIN 127B|A4 St.steel Z0A01035 . Illustrated parts list SB-100-SB
01] T |Bottom Flange-SB__|SB-2019-00|SB-2019 O+ 28] 30 | NutM16 DIN934 A4 Ststeel Zoaoiw | SKIPPER Elecfronics AS Revision | Draw. Editionlsneet
ITJQTY| DESCRIPTION | DWG.NOJPART.NO T Qry. DESCRIPTION Mategl) SB-100-XB | ", 2019.02.11| 01
1 2 3 Y 6 7 8
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13. Maintenance

There are two areas to consider maintenance:

1: Speed log performance may be effected by growth, shell, etc on sensor head.
Sensors may need carefully cleaned for growth to regain performance.

2: Sea valves consist of moving mechanical parts.
Greasing of mechanical parts may be considered to ensure operation and avoid corrosion.
Sea valves installed in wet areas (ballast tank etc) should be regularly inspected and greased.

Maintenance Tasks for inactive sensors
(If the system is to be off / and the vessel static for over 6 months (cold water), 3 months warm water).

When closing the vessel.

* Turn off unit at power, both Display and transceiver.

* Mark the alignment of the sensor on the gate valve and sensor flange/pole.
« Lift the sensor into the gate valve and close the valve.

* Grease the valves external moving parts

When restarting

* Heat the areas containing display, to allow condensation to evaporate.

» Lift and inspect the sensor head (or send diver). Carefully clean away growth.
* Redeploy the sensor taking care with alignment.

* Start the system.

* On first test, check alignment (Head Err in the calibration screen).

Dry docking in temperatures below freezing point
If vessel is to be dry docked in temperatures below freezing point water remained inside sea valve may cause
damage to sea valve or sensor/transducer.
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